ORIGINAL ON

TOWN OF WHITESTOWN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

RESOLUTION NO. 2021- 21

RESOLUTION APPROVING DEDUCTION APPLICATION FOR AREA DESIGNATED AN ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION AREA

ITS LOGISTICS, LLC

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Whitestown, Indiana (the "Town") has received an application for deductions under Indiana Code 6-1.1-12.1, including a Statement of Benefits on Form SB-1 / Personal Property, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference (the "Abatement Application"), from ITS Logistics, LLC (the "Applicant"), for a project as described in the Abatement Application consisting primarily of the installation of additional new manufacturing equipment, new logistical distribution equipment, and/or new information technology equipment including pallet racking, MDR conveyor systems, forklifts, reach trucks and IT equipment (such as computers, etc.) for the Applicant's distribution business (collectively, the "Project") to be located at 4683 Albert S White Drive in the Town (the "Site") as more particularly described in the Abatement Application; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to and as more particularly described in the Abatement Application, the Project will be located in Fishback Creek Building 4 in the Town (the "Site"); and

WHEREAS, the Applicant will undertake the Project at the Site which Project will be owned or leased by it and which Site is included in an economic revitalization area previously designated by the Town Council of the Town (the "Town Council") as the "Whitestown Fishback Creek ERA #1" (the "ERA"); and

WHEREAS, absent extraordinary circumstances, the Town requires that applications for property tax deductions be approved by a resolution adopted by the Commission and the Commission hereby finds that the Abatement Application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN OF WHITESTOWN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION, THAT:

- Section 1. The Commission has considered the evidence presented and now finds and determines that it will be of public utility and benefit to approve the Abatement Application. The Commission hereby approves the Abatement Application and recommends approval of the Abatement Application by the Town Council.
- Section 2. Subject to approval by resolution of the Town Council, the Applicant shall be entitled to a five (5) year personal property tax abatement for the Project in accordance with the following schedule:

Personal Property Tax Abatement Schedule

* 7	% of Assessed Value
<u>Year</u>	Exempt From Personal Property Taxes
1	100%
2	80%
3	60%
4	40%
5	20%

- Section 3. The Secretary of the Commission is hereby directed to take all necessary actions to carry out the purposes and intent of this Resolution and approval of the Abatement Application, including delivering this Resolution to the Town Council.
- Section 4. The recitals to this Resolution are essential and are incorporated herein by reference.
- Section 5. Any part of this Resolution that is invalid, unenforceable or illegal shall be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity, enforceability or illegality without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof or affecting the validity, enforceability or legality thereof.
- Section 6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption by the Commission.

Adopted the 7th day of June, 2021, by a vote of ______ in favor and _____ against.

TOWN OF WHITESTOWN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Bryan Brackernyre, President

ATTEST:

n Hess, Secretary

3

Exhibit A

Abatement Application

8 - 25 - 8

TOWN OF WHITESTOWN MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR TAX ABATEMENT

This Memorandum of Understanding for Tax Abatement ("Memorandum") is dated as of the day of May 6, 2021, and serves as the confirmation of the commitment by the TOWN OF WHITESTOWN, INDIANA ("Whitestown"), in exchange for the fees paid hereunder by ("Applicant")

to perform the steps necessary for the appropriate consideration of Applicant's request for tax abatement.

RECITALS

- A. The Applicant owns, controls, and/or has an interest in certain property as more particularly described in the property tax abatement application of the Applicant attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Application"), for which the Applicant desires tax abatement (the "Property").
- B. The Applicant hereby makes submits its Application requesting that the Town consider, and the Town is willing to consider, the Property for real and/or personal property tax abatement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants set forth below, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are mutually acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

Section 1. Tax Abatement. The Applicant hereby submits the Property for tax abatement. The Applicant's completed Application, including the Statement of Benefits (i.e. Form(s) SB-1), are submitted contemporaneously herewith and attached hereto as Exhibit A. This Memorandum constitutes a part of the Application.

<u>Section 2. Application Fee</u>. The parties recognize that Whitestown (including its Redevelopment Commission) will incur expenses, including financial advisory, legal and other fees, as a result of the Applicant's submission of its Application for tax abatement. In light of the expenses Whitestown will incur through the tax abatement process, the Applicant agrees to a non-refundable application fee in the amount of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00) (the "Application Fee"). The Applicant will pay the Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00) Application Fee within 7 days following the approval of its Application, including this Memorandum.

Section 3. Final Application Fee. The parties recognize that Whitestown is required to provide governmental services to its inhabitants and properties located in Whitestown, including the Property, and has and will continue to incur expenses in connection with the provision of such services. In light of such expenses, the Applicant agrees that in the event its Application for tax abatement is approved by Whitestown, it will pay an application fee of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000) The Applicant will pay the Application Fee to Whitestown within seven (7) days of the resolution of Whitestown finally approving the Application.

Section 4. Failure to Pay Application Fee. In the event the Application is approved by Whitestown and Applicant fails to make timely payment of the Application Fee to Whitestown, Applicant shall be deemed to be in noncompliance with its Application and Whitestown may take immediate action by resolution to rescind its approval of the Application. If Whitestown adopts such a resolution, any deductions approved by Whitestown for the Applicant shall not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by Applicant or to any subsequent installment of property taxes.

<u>Section 5. Payment of Application Fee</u>. The Application Fee shall be payable by cash or check (payable to the Town of Whitestown, Indiana) delivered to the Clerk-Treasurer of Whitestown.

<u>Section 6. Disclaimer of Liability</u>. The parties recognize that Whitestown's authority is limited by and subject to certain statutory criteria, including but not limited to certain compliance and conditions precedent by Applicant, and that Whitestown provides no promises, covenants, guarantees, or warranties that the Applicant will receive the tax abatement designation or other property interests it seeks.

Signed:
Printed: Tammi Scott
Its: Chief Financial Officer
Address: 555 Vista Blvd., Sparks, NV 89434
TOWN OF WHITESTOWN

Clinton Bohm, Town Council President

APPLICANT

1 1/2 1

Exhibit A

Tax Abatement Application

TOWN OF WHITESTOWN, INDIANA

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX ABATEMENT

Instructions and Procedures

Indiana state law requires that this application for personal property tax abatement and statement of benefits form (SB-I/PP) be submitted to the Town of Whitestown, Indiana (the "Town") prior to the initiation of the project. Additionally, final approval of the application must be obtained from the Town before starting the installation of the new manufacturing equipment, research and development equipment, logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment, for which tax abatement is being requested.

The completed application, including all attachments and forms, and fees should be submitted to:

Town of Whitestown Attn: Mr. Jason Lawson, Town Manager 6210 Veterans Drive Room 500 Whitestown, Indiana 46075 Office: (317) 732-4530 Mobile: (317) 450-5113

E-Mail: ilawson@whitestown.in.gov

Prior to submitting the attached application to the Town, all questions must be answered as completely as possible and must be signed on the Statement of Benefits Form (SB-1/PP) and the last page of the application. Incomplete or unsigned applications will not be accepted as official filings. All applicants are encouraged to discuss the proposed project and tax abatement request with the Town Manager and/or the Presidents of the Whitestown Redevelopment Commission and Whitestown Town Council prior to filing their application.

Fees

A \$2,000 non-refundable application fee is required when making an application for real property tax abatement and is payable to the "Town of Whitestown" 30 days following the approval of the abatement (the "Application Fee"). In addition, if the applicant is submitting an application for a personal property tax abatement that does not conform with the traditional tax abatement schedule (a "Modified Abatement Schedule"), the applicant may be required to pay an additional fee (the "Modified Abatement Application Fee"). The amount of the Modified Abatement Application Fee will be determined by the Town in its sole discretion based upon all of the facts and circumstances (including the proposed Modified Abatement Schedule). Payment of the Modified Abatement Application Fee shall be made within 30 days of notification in

writing by Whitestown to the Applicant of the amount of such Modified Abatement Application Fee.

All companies requesting personal property tax abatement will be required to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the Town prior to consideration of the tax abatement request, the form of which memorandum is included with this application.

Any requests for additional information or questions should be directed to the following:

Town of Whitestown Attn: Mr. Jason Lawson, Town Manager 6210 Veterans Drive Room 500 Whitestown, Indiana 46075 Office: (317) 732-4530 Mobile: (317) 450-5113

E-Mail: jlawson@whitestown.in.gov

Town of Whitestown, Indiana Personal Property Tax Abatement Application Project Questionnaire

Name of the company for which personal property tax abatement is being requested: ITS Logistics , LLC
2. State the name, title, address, telephone number and e-mail address of a company representative who may be contacted concerning this application:
Name and Title: Tammi Scott, Chief Financial Officer
Address: 555 Vista Blvd. Sparks, NV 89434
Telephone: <u>775-501-3293</u>
E-Mail Address: tscott@its4logistics.com
3. State the name, title, address, telephone number and e-mail address of a company representative responsible for filing the required annual compliance forms (Form CF-1) which will be used by the Town to determine if your company is compliant with the terms of the abatement application, including Form SB-1, and whether the abatement will continue or be terminated (the contact should be made aware of the compliance form's importance).
Name and Title: Tammi Scott, Chief Financial Officer
Address: 555 Vista Blvd. Sparks, NV 89434
Telephone: 775-501-3293
E-Mail Address: tscott@its4logistics.com
4. Location of property for which personal property tax abatement is being sought:
a) Street Address: 4683 Albert S. White Drive, Whitestown, IN
b) Tax Parcel Number(s): <u>06-07-23-000-001.000-019</u> , <u>06-07-23-000-001.001-019</u>
Attach a legal description and area map of the proposed project location.
5. What is the amount of the most recent assessment attributable to (this information is available on the most recent property tax form) the equipment at the project location:
Unknown

6. Has this project or tax abatement request been discussed with the President of the Whitestown Redevelopment Commission and/or President of the Whitestown Town Council?Yes X No
7. Does your company currently conduct manufacturing operations, research and development, distribution and/or information technology research at this location? If so, how long has your company been at this location? The company will be operating for the purpose of distributing third party goods
8. Does your business have other operations in Indiana? If so, please list the location of the other operations. No
9. What is the size of the facility in which the equipment will be installed? 336,687 SF
10. On a separate page, briefly describe the (i) product(s) manufactured, (ii) research and development conducted, (iii) the product distribution and/or (iv) the information technology conducted, by your company. The company will be operating for the purpose of distributing third party goods.
On a separate page, briefly describe the equipment to be installed by your company at the project location. Pallet racking, MDR conveyor system, forklifts, reach trucks.
12. Has the new equipment been installed (Please note that State statute requires applicants to delay installation until after abatement has been granted)?
YesX_No
13. What is the anticipated date for installation to begin? <u>June of 2021</u>
14. What is the anticipated date for project completion? August of 2021
15. Does the equipment being installed serve the same function as the equipment currently in place at the facility? N/A
YesX_No
a) If no, please describe the new functions to be performed by the new equipment: Pallet racking, MDR Conveyor System, Forklifts, Reach trucks

*

b)	What is the estimated property tax abateme	I value of the equipment to be purchased for which personal nt is being requested? <u>\$6,751,281</u>			
16. which	Complete the followitax abatement is being	ng profile of the Company that will occupy the property for grequested:			
a)	Number of current fu average hourly wage	Il time permanent hourly employees by skill level (include rate excluding benefits and overtime) N/A			
	Skilled	Average hourly wage rate for skilled positions			
	Semi-skilled	_Average hourly wage rate for semi-skilled positions			
	Clerical	Average hourly wage rate for clerical positions			
	Salaried	Average salary (per hour) for salaried positions			
	TOTAL NUMBER (0 (zero)	OF EXISTING EMPLOYEES (permanent and full-time)			
b)	Number of current pa hourly wage rate exc	art-time hourly employees by skill level (include average luding benefits and overtime) N/A			
	Skilled	Average hourly wage rate for skilled positions			
	Semi-skilled	_Average hourly wage rate for semi-skilled positions			
	Clerical	Average hourly wage rate for clerical positions			
		OF EXISTING EMPLOYEES (part-time)			
c)	Approximate value of (e.g. benefits are value)	of benefits for existing and new employees on a per hour basis ued at an additional \$3.00 per hour, etc.)			
d)	Summary of benefits Medical, Vision, Dental, 401k	s for existing and new employees.			
e)	Number of created f	Number of created full-time permanent hourly employees by skill level (include average hourly wage rate excluding benefits and overtime)			
	Skilled 8	Average hourly wage rate for skilled positions \$63.55			
	Semi-skilled 175	Average hourly wage rate for semi-skilled positions \$17.50			

	Clerical 13	Average hourly wage rate for clerical positions \$23.81
	Salaried Included Above	Average salary (per hour) for salaried positions
	TOTAL NUMBER O	F NEW EMPLOYEES (permanent and full-time)
f)	Number of created pa hourly wage rate excl	rt-time hourly employees by skill level (include average uding benefits and overtime) N/A
	Skilled	Average hourly wage rate for skilled positions
	Semi-skilled	_Average hourly wage rate for semi-skilled positions
	Clerical	Average hourly wage rate for clerical positions
	Salaried	Average salary (per hour) for salaried positions
	TOTAL NUMBER C	F NEW EMPLOYEES (part-time)
g)	What is the total dollar	ar amount to be spent on new salaries? \$8,870,0729
h) 202	Provide schedule for 1 - 52 employees, 2022 - 176 emp	when new employee positions are expected to be filled. oloyees, 2023 – 188 employees, 2024 – 199 employees, 2025 – 199 employees
		1

- 17. On a separate page, please give a detailed description of what the impact on your business will be if the new equipment is not installed (e.g. loss of jobs, contract cancellations, loss of production, change in location, etc.). All of the above listed items.
- 18. What is the term of the tax abatement requested (maximum 10 years). 10 years
- 19. Attach a schedule of the proposed tax abatement percentages in each year (note, if the proposed tax abatement schedule is other than a traditional tax abatement schedule the Town may impose additional fees for consideration).

Example (note this is a traditional 10 year abatement schedule)

	% of Assessed Value
Year	Exempt From Personal Property Taxes
1	100%
2	95%
3	80%
4	65%
5	50%
6	40%

7	30%	
8	20%	
9	10%	
10	5%	

20. Complete the following schedule concerning the proposed personal property taxes to be abated and include on a separate page the worksheets for calculating the figures provided below:

I.	Proj	ected Current Conditions Without	Abatement	
	A. B.	Current Annual Personal Property Projected 10-Year Total:	Taxes:	None None
II.	Proj	ected Conditions With Abatement		
	A. B.	Projected 10-Year Personal Proper Projected 10-Year Abatement:	erty Taxes:	~\$140,000 ~\$67,000
III.		Projected Total (Assumes Abaten Granted)	nent	
	A. B.	Total Amount Abated: Total Taxes to be Paid:		~\$140,000 ~\$67,000
Note	e: Att	ach Worksheets		
21.	W	hich approvals or permits will be r	equired for th	ne project? N/A
	(a) (b) (c) (d)	annexation plat approval	(e) variance (f) special ex (g) building (h) other	
22. detai	W il cos	ill additional public infrastructure/ ts/funding source and schedule for	facilities be r construction.	equired? If so, please explain in
	n (e.,	or the proposed project, is the apg., tax increment financing, econo explain. No	oplicant reque mic developn	esting other incentives from the nent revenue bond financing)? If

24. Please describe any community involvement/contributions the applicant has provided in the past and/or expects to provide in the future.

Community involvement and charitable giving are a foundational part of our culture. Simply, our Charitable Committee's charter is: "to inspire and empower others by improving the quality of life in our communities through contribution of time, talent and treasury." We tend to focus on the pillars of education, the less fortunate/homeless, children, and veterans, but expand our scope whenever a community need arises. In the past year we've given to or volunteered with the following organizations and more: Suicide Prevention Network, Volunteers of America, Communities in Schools, Catholic Charities and St. Vincent's, Safe Embrace, Food Bank of Northern Nevada, The Eddy House, Scholastic Book Club, Down Syndrome Network, Wreaths Across America, Renown Health Foundation, Truckee Meadows Boys and Girls Club and the Education Alliance. We greatly look forward to building relationships and becoming involved in our new community.

25. Will proposed prolarger provid	local suppliers and contractors be used in the construction/operation of the ject? If so, please explain. Contractors yes, goods will be provided by ers
from the To revenue bon applicant's of	the applicant previously been approved for economic development incentives own (e.g., tax abatement, tax increment financing, economic development d financing)? If so, please explain and include information with respect to compliance with project representations made to the Town at the time the ere approved.
County (e.g.	e applicant current on all of its payment obligations to the Town and the , property taxes, utility (gas, water, sewer, electric) fees (such as capacity y services charges), guaranties on any debt obligations, etc.)?
28. Does adverse envi	the proposed project take advantage of any "green" technology to reduce ronmental impact? If so, please explain.
CHECKLIS	Γ OF ATTACHMENTS:
	Application Fee (\$2,000) Completed Memorandum of Understanding Completed Form SB-1/PP Legal Description of Project Site Area Map of Project Site Description of (i) Product(s) Manufactured, (ii) Research and Development, (iii) Product Distribution and/or (iv) Information Technology Conducted, at Site Description of Equipment to be Installed at Site Description of Impact on Business if Equipment not Installed Worksheets for Abatement Calculation

I hereby certify that the information and representations on and included with this application for Personal Property Tax Abatement are true and complete.

I understand that if this request for property tax abatement is granted that I will be required to annually provide information to the Town with respect to compliance with the project description, job creation and retention figures (and associated salaries), investment, and other information contained in this application, including the Form SB-1/PP. I also acknowledge that failure to provide such information may result in a loss of tax abatement deductions.

ax acatoment acatomons.	(Simm) Seall
	Signature of Owner or Authorized Representative
	Chief Financial Officer Title
	May 7, 2021 Date
county of Washoe)	SS:

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, this <u>O7</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2011, personally appeared <u>VCmm</u>, <u>Scott</u> and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing application for personal property tax abatement for the Town of Whitestown, Indiana. In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal.

Shelby Hill

Residing in Lyon

, Notary Public

County, Nevacle

05/07/2021

SHELBY K. HILL

Notary Public, State of Nevada

Appointment No. 17-3835-12

My Appl. Expires Oct 28, 2021

My commission expires:

1012813031



2030 Indianapolis Avenue Lebanon, Indiana 46052 765.482.5761 www.betterinboone.org

MEMO

TO:

Whitestown Town Council

Whitestown Redevelopment Commission

FROM:

Molly Whitehead, Boone EDC

317-719-5268 / Molly@BetterInBoone.org

DATE:

May 19, 2021

RE:

Project Sheep (ITS Logistics) - Incentive Request

ITS Logistics ("I-T-S Logistics") is requesting your approval on a personal property tax abatement for their proposed new facility at 4683 Albert S. White Driver (Fishback Creek Building 4). ITS Logistics anticipates creating up to 199 net new full-time jobs at an estimated \$21.43/hour, exclusive of benefits. They anticipate a capital investment of approximately \$6.7 million.

Based upon this information and comparable projects, we would recommend your approval of a 5-year personal property abatement estimated to save \$230,000:

Year 1:

100%

Year 2:

80%

• Year 3:

60%

Year 4:

40%

Year 5:

20%

We anticipate the following benefits to Whitestown and Boone County over a 10-year period:

- \$265,000 million in property tax levy (does not include facility's property taxes)
- \$350,000 in local income taxes, assuming 10% of employees are Boone County residents

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to let me know.

Equipment Installed:

- ~ 500 ft MDR Conveyor
- Overhead camera and imaging system, first four sortation
- Crossbelt sortation
- Over 1000 bays of 24 ft pallet racking
- = 15 reach trucks
- 10 dock stockers/forklift
- Cubicles
- Hardware stations
- Furniture

Products:

- Consumer goods, food grade dry storage

STATEMENT OF BENEFITS PERSONAL PROPERTY State Form 51764 (R5 / 1-21)

State Form 51764 (R5 / 1-21)
Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

FORM SB-1/PP

PRIVACY NOTICE

Any information concerning the cost of the property and specific salaries paid to individual employees by the property owner is confidential per IC 6-1,1-12,1-5.1,

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This statement must be submitted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior to the public hearing if the designating body requires information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to designate an Economic Revitalization Area. Otherwise this statement must be submitted to the designating body **BEFORE** a person installs the new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment, and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment for which the person wishes to claim a deduction.
- 2. The statement of benefits form must be submitted to the designating body and the area designated an economic revitalization area before the installation of qualifying abatable equipment for which the person desires to claim a deduction.
- 3. To obtain a deduction, a person must file a certified deduction schedule with the person's personal property return on a certified deduction schedule (Form 103-ERA) with the township assessor of the township where the property is situated or with the county assessor if there is no township assessor for the township. The 103-ERA must be filed between January 1 and May 15 of the assessment year in which new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment is installed and fully functional, unless a filing extension has been obtained. A person who obtains a filing extension must file the form between January 1 and the extended due date of that year.
- 4. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved, must submit Form CF-1/PP annually to show compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
- 5. For a Form SB-1/PP that is approved after June 30, 2013, the designating body is required to establish an abatement schedule for each deduction allowed. For a Form SB-1/PP that is approved prior to July 1, 2013, the abatement schedule approved by the designating body remains in effect. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-17)

	SECTION 1 TAXPAYER INFORMATION								
Name of taxpayer				Name of contact person					
ITS Logistics, LLC			Tammi L Scott						
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code)				Telephone number					
555 Vista Blvd. Sparks, NV 89434	(775) 501-3293								
SECTION 2 LOG	CATION AN	D DESCRIPTION	N OF PRO	POSED PRO	JECT		i de la	= 5 (B) (1 + 1	
Name of designating body				Resolution nur	nber (s)				
Town of Whitestown									
Location of property	County	County DLGF taxing district number							
4683 Albert S White Dr., Whitestown, IN 46075 Boone 06-Boone									
Description of manufacturing equipment and/or research and development eq and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment							ESTIMATED		
and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or inform (Use additional sheets if necessary.)	nation techn	lology equipmen	11.			START DA	TE COM	PLETION DATE	
Pallet Racking, MDR conveyor system(s), For	rklifts Rea	ch Trucks IT		Manufacturin	g Equipment				
equipment (such as computers, etc.)	Tillito, Ttou	on madica, m		R & D Equip	ment				
				Logist Dist E	quipment	06/01/20	21 12	/31/2025	
				IT Equipmen	t	06/01/20	21 12	/31/2025	
SECTION 3 ESTIMATE OF E	MPLOYEES	S AND SALARI	ES AS RES	ULT OF PROI	POSED PRO	JECT	RIL HE	HISPALLANI	
Current Number Salaries	Number	Retained			Number Ad	lditional	Salaries	Salaries	
0	0 0					199	\$8,8	70,729	
SECTION 4 ESTIMA	ATED TOTA	L COST AND V	ALUE OF F	ROPOSED P	ROJECT	1 52 W = 15	\$MELLIN		
NOTE: Pursuant to IC 6-1,1-12,1-5.1 (d) (2) the	MANUFACTURING EQUIPMENT		R & D EQ			T DIST MENT	IT EQU	IT EQUIPMENT	
COST of the property is confidential.	COST	ASSESSED	COST	ASSESSED	COST	ASSESSED	COST	ASSESSED	
	0031	VALUE	0001	VALUE		VALUE	0031	VALUE	
Current values	0	VALUE 0	0	VALUE 0	0	VALUE 0	0031		
					0			0	
Current values					0	0	C	0	
Current values Plus estimated values of proposed project					0	0	C	0	
Current values Plus estimated values of proposed project Less values of any property being replaced Net estimated values upon completion of project	0		0	0	0 10,060,588	0 10,060,588	C	0	
Current values Plus estimated values of proposed project Less values of any property being replaced Net estimated values upon completion of project	0	0 ND OTHER BE	0 NEFITS PRO	0	0 10,060,588 HE TAXPAYE	0 10,060,588	C	0 1,732,682	
Current values Plus estimated values of proposed project Less values of any property being replaced Net estimated values upon completion of project SECTION 5 WASTE CON	0 VERTED AN	0 ND OTHER BE	0 NEFITS PRO	O DMISED BY T	0 10,060,588 HE TAXPAYE	0 10,060,588	1,732,682	0 1,732,682	
Current values Plus estimated values of proposed project Less values of any property being replaced Net estimated values upon completion of project SECTION 5 WASTE CON Estimated solid waste converted (pounds)	0 VERTED AN	0 ND OTHER BE	0 NEFITS PRO	O DMISED BY T	0 10,060,588 HE TAXPAYE	0 10,060,588	1,732,682	0 1,732,682	
Current values Plus estimated values of proposed project Less values of any property being replaced Net estimated values upon completion of project SECTION 5 WASTE CON Estimated solid waste converted (pounds)	0 VERTED AN	0 ND OTHER BE	0 NEFITS PRO	O DMISED BY T	0 10,060,588 HE TAXPAYE	0 10,060,588	1,732,682	0 1,732,682	
Current values Plus estimated values of proposed project Less values of any property being replaced Net estimated values upon completion of project SECTION 5 WASTE CON Estimated solid waste converted (pounds)	0 VERTED AN	0 ND OTHER BE	0 NEFITS PRO Estimated h	O DMISED BY T azardous was	0 10,060,588 HE TAXPAYE	0 10,060,588	1,732,682	0 1,732,682	
Current values Plus estimated values of proposed project Less values of any property being replaced Net estimated values upon completion of project SECTION 5 WASTE CON Estimated solid waste converted (pounds) Other benefits:	VERTED AN N/A	O OTHER BE	0 NEFITS PRO Estimated h	O DMISED BY T azardous was	0 10,060,588 HE TAXPAYE	0 10,060,588	1,732,682	0 1,732,682	
Current values Plus estimated values of proposed project Less values of any property being replaced Net estimated values upon completion of project SECTION 5 Estimated solid waste converted (pounds) Other benefits: SECTION 6 I hereby certify that the representations in this state	VERTED AN N/A	O OTHER BE	0 NEFITS PRO Estimated h	O DMISED BY T azardous was	0 10,060,588 HE TAXPAYE te converted (0 10,060,588 ER (pounds)	N/A	1,732,682	
Current values Plus estimated values of proposed project Less values of any property being replaced Net estimated values upon completion of project SECTION 5 Estimated solid waste converted (pounds) Other benefits: SECTION 6 I hereby certify that the representations in this state Signature of authorized representative	VERTED AN N/A	O OTHER BE	0 NEFITS PRO Estimated h	O DMISED BY T azardous was	0 10,060,588 HE TAXPAYE te converted (0 10,060,588 ER (pounds)	1,732,682 N/A	1,732,682	
Current values Plus estimated values of proposed project Less values of any property being replaced Net estimated values upon completion of project SECTION 5 Estimated solid waste converted (pounds) Other benefits: SECTION 6 I hereby certify that the representations in this state	VERTED AN N/A	O OTHER BE	NEFITS PROESTIMATED IN TILLE	O DMISED BY T azardous was	Da	0 10,060,588 ER (pounds)	N/A	1,732,682	

FOR USE OF THE DESIGNATING BODY	
44. 41.	
,	omic revitalization area and find that the applicant meets the general standards ion, passed under IC 6-1,1-12,1-2,5, provides for the following limitations as
	calendar years * (see below). The date this designation expires ses whether the resolution contains an expiration date for the designated area.
 B. The type of deduction that is allowed in the designated area is limited to: 1. Installation of new manufacturing equipment; 2. Installation of new research and development equipment; 3. Installation of new logistical distribution equipment. 4. Installation of new information technology equipment; 	☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Enhanced Abatement per IC 6-1.1-12.1-18 ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Check box if an enhanced abatement was approved for one or more of these types. ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Yes ☐ No
C. The amount of deduction applicable to new manufacturing equipment is \$	
D. The amount of deduction applicable to new research and development equipment is limited to \$ cost with an assessed value of \$ (One or both lines may be filled out to establish a limit, if desired.)	
E. The amount of deduction applicable to new logistical distribution equipment is limited to \$ cost with an assessed value of \$ (One or both lines may be filled out to establish a limit, if desired.)	
F. The amount of deduction applicable to new information technology equipment is limited to \$ cost with an assessed value of \$ cost with an assessed v	
G. Other limitations or conditions (specify)	
H. The deduction for new manufacturing equipment and/or new research and development equipment and/or new logistical distribution equipment and/or new information technology equipment installed and first claimed eligible for deduction is allowed for:	
☐ Year 1 ☐ Year 2 ☐ Year 3 ☐ Year 4 ☐ Year 6 ☐ Year 7 ☐ Year 8 ☐ Year 9	Year 5 Enhanced Abatement per IC 6-1.1-12.1-18 Number of years approved: (Enter one to twenty (1-20) years; may not exceed twenty (20) years.)
I, For a Statement of Benefits approved after June 30, 2013, did this designating body adopt an abatement schedule per IC 6-1,1-12,1-17? Yes No If yes, attach a copy of the abatement schedule to this form, If no, the designating body is required to establish an abatement schedule before the deduction can be determined.	
Also we have reviewed the information contained in the statement of benefits and find that the estimates and expectations are reasonable and have determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction described above.	
pproved by: (signature and litle of authorized member of designating body)	Telephone number Date signed (month, day, year)
rinted name of authorized member of designating body	Name of designating body
Itested by: (signature and title of attester)	Printed name of attester
* If the designating body limits the time period during which an area is an economic revitalization area, that limitation does not limit the length of time a taxpayer is entitled to receive a deduction to a number of years that is less than the number of years designated under IC 6-1.1-12.1-17.	

IC 6-1.1-12.1-17

Abatement schedules

Sec. 17. (a) A designating body may provide to a business that is established in or relocated to a revitalization area and that receives a deduction under section 4 or 4,5 of this chapter an abatement schedule based on the following factors:

- (1) The total amount of the taxpayer's investment in real and personal property.
- (2) The number of new full-time equivalent jobs created.
- (3) The average wage of the new employees compared to the state minimum wage.
- (4) The infrastructure requirements for the taxpayer's investment.
- (b) This subsection applies to a statement of benefits approved after June 30, 2013. A designating body shall establish an abatement schedule for each deduction allowed under this chapter. An abatement schedule must specify the percentage amount of the deduction for each year of the deduction. Except as provided in IC 6-1,1-12,1-18, an abatement schedule may not exceed ten (10) years.
- (c) An abatement schedule approved for a particular taxpayer before July 1, 2013, remains in effect until the abatement schedule expires under the terms of the resolution approving the taxpayer's statement of benefits.

ITEMS CORRESPONDING TO SCHEDULE B-II

The control is stored to generate the control included in the control included in the control included in the control included included in the control included included included in the control included included

Control of Contro

MULACIO AND RESTATLO DECLARATION DE ACRESS DIVIC EASCHINI DALCO
7020 AS INSTRUMENT NO
PROVINCIO

CONNO INFORMATION
CHIEF HE PROPERTY OF THE PRO

TON THE STATE THE STATE OF WATCHILS WOURD BY CONFREST WINNERS OFFICE BELLOW STATES OF THE STATES OF



MISCELLANEOUS NOTES.

SAC TO SHIP SHOW ON THE FLAT MET DE DICTOR CUT OF SCHIEF FOR

Monotonia de l'in para a la formata e si suo conservante de monotonia de l'incenta e si l'incenta de si conservante de l'incenta de l'i

AT DRE THAL OF THE ALTA SURVEY THERE WAS OBSCRIVABLE EMDEAGE OF METH MONNEY UNITORIC CONSTRUCTIVE OF BRULDING, ADDITIONS WITHOUS RECENT MONNEY THE DULDING AND THE AREA ARROWN THE BRULDING MAS LANGED OF BRULDING SURVEY.

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY HAS DRECT ACCESS TO ALBERT S, WHITE DRIVE AS INDICATED. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY HAS INDIVIDED ACCESS TO \$ 500° MALES AS HAVE BY PROPERTY OF ACCESS ACCES ACCESS. ALSO STORM AS PARCEL, 2. AT THE DUE OF THE ALTA SURVEY THERE WAS NO DRING SUBSTANTIAL AREAS OF HERUSE,

3 3 (3)

THE LANDS SUMPLYED, SHOWN AND DESCHRED HEREDA ARE THE SAUE LANDS AS DESCHRED IN THE THE COMMITTEE HEREDE BY THE STATEMENT WITH STATEMENT TO SUMPLY COMMITTEE THE WESTER AFRET. 3, 2020.

PRECEAL, A ESCALOTI FOR STORM WATER DRIVING AS CHEATED BY A CERTAN DRIVET OF PROFESSION DRIVET OF STORM OF ANY OF PROFESSION RECORDED DECEMBER 21, 2017 AS INSTITUTATION.

3 3

RECORD DESCRIPTION

THE BASIS OF BEARNAS FOR THIS SURVEY IS NODAD 20TW AS THE WAST LIME FOR THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, RANGE 1 EASTH.

THERE WITH 400 RECURAN WARNED PARKING SPACES AND 11 HAMDICAP AND ALMINGS SPACES AND 11 HAMDICAP A PARKING SPACES, OF MILE SOGLECT PROPERTY, FID.

The state of the s

FIG. COLORED TO THE CATALITY OF THE CATALITY O

AT DE TIME OF THE ALTA SURVEY THERE WERE NO CHANGES IN SPREET THE THE WERE EITHER TOWNELTED OR PROPOSED AND AVAILABLE FROM THE CONTRICTING JURGIOTING OR OBSERVABLE CANDIAGE OF RECONT STREET OR SDEWALK CONSTRUCTION REPARE. THERE IS NO MISILE EVIDENCE OF CELTIFICES, CRANT. STIES OR BURBLA.

CHOUNDS ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY.

3

THE SHAUTOR WAS NOT PROVIDED ANY DOCUMDAINING, WAS NOT UACID
ANARE, NO DO NOT DESERVE WAS YORKNOW DANKINGS OF THE SUBLECT
PROVINCENT WITH RECENDED TO WEILLANDS ON THE SUBLECT PROPIERTY.

SIBLICI PARCIL LEGAL DESCRIPTION DEFATES A WARLCALLY GLOSED TIGANE MINISTI ANY VODES, DANS, DATEMBRAN AND SAFE TO AND AND AND TART MAINLIGHTS AND AND TARK TO SERVICE PROPERTY AS SOONAL. 000

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY

BASED UPON TITLE COMMITMENT NO. INFA20-1614
OF FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
BEARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF MAY 29, 2020, LAST REUSED AFRIL 11, 2020 FISHBACK CREEK-BUILDING IV
MAS ROJECT NE 281 MODEL-40 M.
ALBERT WHITE BLVD & 450 EAST, WHITESTOWN, IN

has it to control and this saw on fact table the conductor on more in a color and well as properties with the server properties given representations for a first of the color and many profess to the color and the color and the color and color and the c TO ROYAL BANE DE CAMADA, MOUTS SUCCESSORS AND ASSURAS, WORLAND LLC. PYETTS FISHBADD CHEEK, LLC. A DELICANTE LUBBLE LUBBLY COLLAND. 11 SUCCESSORS AND ASSURAS, FINST AMERICAN TILL, MASSURANCE COMPANY.

XCE STRUCTURE STATES OF THE ST THE CA FACTORMAL MATERIES

Back & Clark Corporation

bockandclark com www.NV5,com Street, Suite 200, Akron, Ohio 44333 Transaction Services 3550 W Market Str

FLOOD NOTE

100 July 2000

SIGNIFICANT OBSERVATIONS - 10 mm PROJECT REVISION RECORD

The Colon Action of the Public Des Real Estate Transaction one and the Population of USE OF THIS DOCUMENT'S FORMAT IS HE MAILTEN CONSENT AND PERMISSION

PROHIBITED AND CONTINCENT UPO LEGAL

A of